[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wolverhamptﬂ'_‘ Enterprise and Business

City Council .
Scrutiny Panel
2 December 2014

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Clir John Rowley (Lab)

Vice-chair Clir Jonathan Yardley (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat
Clir Harbans Bagri Clir Zahid Shah Clir Michael Heap
Clir Philip Bateman

Clir Payal Bedi

Clir Craig Collingswood
Clir Val Evans

Clir Tersaim Singh

Clir Jacqueline Sweetman
Clir Martin Waite

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggot-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2" floor, St Peter's Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda
Page 1 of 3


mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for abscence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 30.9.14 (Pages 1 - 6)

[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]
4 Matters arising

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy
2015/16 - 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 12)

6 City Centre Area Action Plan (AAP) - Draft Plan Consultation Stage (Pages 13
- 176)

[lan Culley and Simon Latham to present report on the City Centre Area Action
Plan (AAP). The AAP will provide the statutory planning framework to deliver
investment, regeneration and jobs in the City Centre]

7 Employability and Skills Review -Evidence

[ClIr lan Angus and Shelia Collett will outline the work of the review to the date, and
any key issues that are emerging]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



City Council

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

WolverhamPtf?'__‘ Enterprise and Business

Scrutiny Panel

Minutes - 30 September 2014

Attendance

Members of the Enterprise and Business Scrutiny Panel

Clir Harbans Bagri

Clir Philip Bateman

Clir Payal Bedi

Clir Craig Collingswood
Clir Val Evans

Clir John Rowley (Chair)
Clir Tersaim Singh

ClIr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Martin Waite

Employees

Jim Cunningham Interim Head of Enterprise and Skills

Sheila Dixon Development and Regeneration Surveyor/Officer
Marianne Page Section Leader - Transportation

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

1

Title
Apologies
Apologies were received from the following Councillor(s)
Clir Michael Heap

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

Minutes of the previous meeting (15.7.14)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15.7.14 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

Matters arising

Clir Bateman commented on the report on Black Country Working and the issue of
limited resources available to bring forward developments to regenerate the City. Clir
Bateman queried if the land designation could be changed rather than leave the land
or buildings undeveloped if there was limited interest by developers.

Page 1 Minutes
Page 1 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel welcomed the success in bringing forward the plans for the development
of the former Springfield Brewery in economic use but accepted the ongoing problem
of attracting the required investment.

Approach
[...]
ect the building and lead to
the re-opening of Cornhill Road.

Page 4 Minutes
Page 4 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Marianne reported on a recent meeting with the representatives of Gladedale, and
the discussions about the work to remove external scaffolding. The work will
hopefully start in April 2015.

The panel commented on the length of time that Cornhill Road had been closed
since a fire at the Old Steam in 2008 and the lack of progress in reaching a
satisfactory conclusion which would lead to its re-opening. The panel commented on
the disruption to the residents wanting to travel into the City centre and also financial
costs to the City as a result of the closure.

The panel welcomed the recent work to progress the matter and the positive
response from Gladedale to engage with the Council, but expressed concern that the
options were not sufficiently robust given the length the time that has elapsed since
the fire at the building.

The panel acknowledge the difficulties in making progress and the work done by the
Council to make use of its powers to add conditions which will hopefully result in the
scaffolding being removed from the highway.

The panel would like specific actions linked to each of the options that make clear the
action the Council would consider if the necessary progress is not made to remove
the external scaffolding. The panel agreed that they would like their concerns sent to
the Cabinet.

Resolved

The panel would like more details on each the options presented in the report, which
specific the actions to be taken if their no progress in the owners of the Gladedale to
remove the scaffolding.

The panel to receive a draft timetable of key dates and actions till May 2015 relating
to the removal of scaffolding on the highway and options for regenerating this area of
the City.

Page 5 Minutes
Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Wolverhampton
City Council £ 5‘1 )

Report Title

Cabinet Member with
Lead Responsibility

Wards Affected

Accountable Strategic
Director(s)

Originating service

Accountable officer(s)

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

Enterprise & Business

Scrutiny Panel
2 December 2014

Budget Review — 2015/16 Budget and Medium
Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 — 2018/19

Councillor Roger Lawrence
Leader of the Council

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

All

Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Sarah Norman, Community

Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise
Strategic Finance

Mark Taylor Assistant Director Finance
Tel 01902 55(6609)
Email mark.taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to Cabinet on
the draft budget and medium term financial strategy 2015/16 to 2018/19, in particular
those elements that are relevant to this Scrutiny Panel, including specifically:

a. the savings proposals summarised at Appendix A.

2. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the
Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.

Agenda Pages
Page 1 of 6

Page 7



1.1.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to seek the panel’s feedback on the draft five year budget
and medium term financial strategy that was approved as the basis of consultation by the
Cabinet on 22 October 2014, in particular the elements that relate to the work of this
panel.

Background

At its meeting on 22 October 2014, the Cabinet considered a draft budget and medium
term financial strategy for the period 2015/16 to 2018/19. Cabinet approved the draft
budget strategy as the basis of budget consultation and scrutiny over forthcoming
months.

The Cabinet report identified a requirement to make further savings of £59.2 million by
2018/19, due to a combination of reductions in resources and cost pressures. The report
i
[...]
ttp://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings.

Proposals relating to the work of this panel

Included in the draft budget and medium term financial strategy are savings proposals
relating to the remit of this panel. These are listed at Appendix A. The panel is requested
to provide and record its comments on these proposals, for submission to Scrutiny Board
and then Cabinet.

In addition to commenting on these specific savings proposals, the panel may also
request additional information or clarification in relation to the budget and medium term
financial strategy. Any such requests will be noted separately, either for consideration by
the panel at a future date, or for information to be forwarded to the panel members
concerned.

Financial implications

The financial implications are discussed in the body of the report, and in the report to
Cabinet. [MF/30102014/S]

Legal implications

The legal implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.
RB/30102014/E

Equalities implications
The equalities implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.
Environmental implications

The environmental implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.

Human resources implications

The human resources implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.

Schedule of background papers

2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 — 2018/19, report to
Cabinet, 22 October 2014

Agenda Pages
Page 3 of 6

Page 9


http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

City Services

This report is PUBLIC

APPENDIX A

Acceleration of saving proposal 0037
(Highways Maintenance)

Highways maintenance; further
mechanisation, review of opportunities
to capitalise and reduction in service
levels.

Delivery

400

(400)

Efficiency Savings Arising from the
Corporate Landlord Model

As the Corporate Landlord Model is
consolidated further efficiencies will be
delivered through increased joined up
working, the maintenance of robust
condition surveys and proactive
management of planned repairs and
maintenance

Delivery

192

Staffing review of the Markets Service

Reduction in the number of employees
operating the markets

Delivery

25

Reduction of the winter service budget

A review of the winter service has
highlighted expenditure to be below
budget. It is proposed to reduce the
budget from 2015/16 onwards. A
reserve will be created in 2014/15 to
provide for severe weather conditions.

Delivery

50

Employee car parking fees

Review car parking fees and payments
for council employees

Delivery

300

Economic Regeneration and Prosperity

Page 10

Agenda Pages
Page 4 of 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]
APPENDIX A

Further merged and shared
transportation services.

Work is underway to merge the Urban
Traffic Control Service with Walsall.
Further merged and shared
transportation services across the Black Education &
Country and West Midlands region are Enterprise - 25 25
being investigated including back office

support for penalty charge notices
(parking and bus lane enforcement);
street permitting back office processes
and shared major scheme project
delivery team/s.

Highways Maintenance - Reduction in
Borrowing for Treasury Management

Borrowing requirement for highways Eg:ecatllon & - 38 -

maintenance to be reduced by £500,000 prise

2014/15

Efficiency savings across the

Directorate

To review a range of budget codes to Educatlpn & - 78 -
Enterprise

deliver efficiency savings across the
Directorate as a whole

Capitalisation of staff revenue costs
associated with development schemes

The Council will be bringing forward
several capital schemes in Bilston, City | Education &
Centre and i54. It is proposed to Enterprise
capitalise the legitimate professional
fees associated with the delivery of
those schemes for 2015/16.

- 50 (50)

Savings from the restructuring of
senior management in order to deliver Education &
the Council wide target, of a minimum Enterprise - 100 100
of £350,000, approved by Full Council

on 17 September 2014.

Agenda Pages
Page 5 of 6

Page 11



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resources

This report is PUBLIC

APPENDIX A

Reduction in West Midlands Integrated
Transport Authority Levy

Reduction in the West Midlands
Integrated Transport Authority Levy as a
result of notification of provisional levy
from Centro

Delivery

723

Governance and Performance

Occupational Health External Clients

To explore the external business market
in relation to Wolverhampton City
Council providing Occupational Health
Services.

Delivery

Page 12

Agenda Pages
Page 6 of 6



Agenda Iltem No: 6

Wolverhampton City Council

Overview and Scrutiny in Wolverhampton

Scrutiny Review: Employability and Skills

Draft scoping document

Page 13



Scrutiny Review: Employability and Skills

1.
1.1

1.2

Reasons for conducting the review

Employability and skills was identified as a potential topic for
scrutiny review at the annual work programme planning event June
2014 and agreed as a scrutiny review for 2014-15 by Scrutiny
Board.

The review is needed to consider the challenge of high levels of
unemployment alongside low skill levels amongst the local
population. The challenge faced by the City is clearly significant in
terms of how we ensure that local people are able to access jobs to
benefit from the economic growth in the City.

Background

This topic is a priority for the Council. In his 2014 speech The
Leader of the Council speech said ‘we need to focus on improving
peoples skills to take the opportunities for new jobs, that is why the
council has been working closely with Wolverhampton's university,
colleges and schools’. He also announced his intention to set up a
Skills Commission.

2.2

Key areas relating to employability and skills were researched and
a pre-scoping meeting was held with the Chair, Assistant Director
and link officer to determine the focus for this work. The Chair was
presented with the main points and other ongoing work which
shap
[...]
anisations expected to contribute

Jobcentre Plus Linda Bowen

Business Representation

Adult Education

University/College

Third Sector providers/Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council
City Deal

Chamber of Commerce

Schools

Meetings and evidence gathering

It is suggested that wherever possible evidence should be heard in
person from witnesses. Witnesses should be encouraged to
submit evidence in advance to give opportunity for review members
to prepare questions.

Page 15




7.2

At this stage it is envisaged that there will be five meetings of the

review group.

Meeting

Objective

Witnesses

6 Nov

The Scale of the Challenge: scene setting and
scope meeting.

Keren Jones,
Sheila Collett,
Paul Tabor, JC,
Adrian Barlow,

Resham Gill
13 Nov | Current position - What is already in place or Linda Bowen, Kim
planned and what are the barriers? Babb, Angela
Hoyle, Jacki Lakin
Job Centre Plus roles and initiatives Sheila Collett,
Including Job Clubs - Linda Bowen Resham Gill
Talent Match — Kim Babb
Employability Partnership - Angela Hoyle
City Deal — Jacki Lakin
Schools - TBA
1 Dec Business and inward investment — The right James
jobs and the right skills? Cunningham,
Business partners Business partners
Chamber of Commerce Sheila Collett
8 Dec Gaps in provision and coverage — closing the | James
gaps and unblocking barriers. Cunningham,
Sheila Collett
Providers
11 Dec | Gaps in provision and coverage — Adult James
education and colleges Cunningham,
Sheila Collett
Partners
7 Jan To agree main findings and recommendations | Keren Jones,
Sheila Collett
8. Report drafting — key stages
Activity Target date
Identify key gaps in provision/coverage and Dec 2104
feed into proposed Skills Commission
Draft report completed Jan 2015
Consideration of draft report findings and Jan 2015
recommendations by the review group
Draft report presented to the Strategic Jan 2015
Executive Board (SEB) and the relevant
Cabinet Member(s) for comment on the
content and recommendations.
Review Group approve final draft report Jan 2015
Report presented to Cabinet Feb 2015

Page 16




Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Wolverhampton
City Council .7

Report title

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Key decision

In forward plan
Wards affected
Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be considered
by

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 7

Enterprise & Business

Scrutiny Panel
2 December 2014

City Centre Area Action Plan (AAP) — Draft Plan
Consultation Stage

Councillor Peter Bilson
Economic Regeneration and Prosperity

Yes

Yes

All

Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise
Planning

Simon Latham Planning Officer

Tel 01902 555639
Email simon.latham@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Cabinet 10 December 2014

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Conduct pre-decision scrutiny on the Draft City Centre Area Action Plan (AAP) and

refer comments to Cabinet.

Recommendations for noting:

The Panel is asked to note:

1. This item is being considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not be available
to call-in once a decision is made by the Executive.

Report Pages
Page 1 of 9

Page 19



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

Purpose

To inform Scrutiny Panel of the progress made with the City Centre Area Action Plan
(AAP) and to outline the key elements of the draft Plan. The Plan is programmed for
consideration by Cabinet on 10t December 2014. The Draft Plan document is available
electronically as a background paper to this report and hard copies are available for
Members on request from the report author (Simon Latham ext. 5639).

Background

The City Centre AAP will be a statutory planning document covering the period up to
2026 as part of the City’s Local Plan. The AAP covers the area within the city centre ring
road and the neighbourhoods on its immediate periphery and is split into Character
Areas, as shown on the Plan 1 below.

Univfrsity Quarter

Molipo
[...]
r density and better
quality parking befitting of a city centre. A Car Parking Strategy is in the process of being
commissioned which will also inform parking delivery mechanisms.

Historic Character

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

The city centre has a rich and distinctive character but peripheral areas are in need of
regeneration, including bringing key listed buildings back into use

A number of sites with local character and distinctiveness need to be designated to
protect local character in All Saints, Blakenhall and Graiseley

Objectives of the draft Plan
The main aim is to provide a positive and flexible plan to secure investment, regeneration

and jobs in the City Centre. This will be achieved by focussing on the following
objectives, under three ‘key drivers’:

. Delivering a more Prosperous and Cohesive City Centre

» Diversifying the City Centre economy - consolidating the retail function, reducing
vacancy rates and encouraging more leisure, office, residential and education uses

» Recognising the significance of the city centre as a focus for visitor and cultural
activity and maximising the benefits from existing and future visitor and cultural assets

. Creating Sustainable Communities

» Supporting existing communities and looking to grow the resident population

Transforming and Protecting the Environment

* Improving accessibility, connectivity and public realm
* Preserving historic and local character

* Improving green infrastructure

The strategy

Building on the evidence and objectives the proposed spatial strategy and development
outputs are shown on Plan 2 and Fig. 1 and are summarised below:

Report Pages
Page 4 of 9

Page 22



BUNEIR]| pUR |1R13)
Buipnpul Juawdojaasp
SN PaxiL — IPISYINOS

ez
SWwos yum =uenb anyo
Pue E1USPIS3) ‘Bns1a|

eaeuoneuaial

|eudsoH|eAoy 3yl -

U0 pessN204 JuaWwdo|aAap TR
SN pIXIW =5 BS Iy

qny=uns1a|
spseUel pue wawdojanap
200 Y BPRJD JOJSNI0) PUE
0J33W PUE LOIESS [IR) M3 U
Buipiaosd anuajy A Ayl ol

somje)

BUnSNE Ul IUSWISIA
[...]
her density and better quality parking befitting of a city centre.

Historic Character

* The city centre has a rich and distinctive character but peripheral areas are in
need of regeneration, including bringing key listed buildings back into use

* A number of sites with local character and distinctiveness need to be
designated to protect local character in All Saints, Blakenhall and Graiseley

14
Page 42



Part A — Vision for the City Centre

Vision

The AAP Vision is important because it defines what kind of place the area will be
like in 2026, how it will change over that time and provides a focus for what needs to
take place to achieve this. The following Vision is proposed to cover the City Centre
AAP area:

By 2026 Wolverhampton will have a

“A vibrant, walkable, safe, attractive, and family-friendly city centre full of
opportunity and potential. The city centre will be truly sustainable - compact
enough to be welcoming and accessible, but large enough to boast some of
the region’s best retail, leisure and cultural facilities. Investment, jobs and
regeneration will be generated by the creation of a new high-quality office
market, new residential communities, and the retention of important local
employment land for businesses. Wolverhampton will be a renowned
university city that retains its historic character, has an enhanced natural
environment, made for living, learning, working and enjoyment with the best
streets and public spaces. Combined with excellent public transport,
pedestrian and cycle links to all parts of the city, Wolverhampton will be an
innovative city centre of opportunity with enterprise to delight, achieve and
thrive.”

Objectives

This positive vision reflects the key objectives of providing a positive, ambitious and
flexible plan for deliverable and sustainable growth to maximise investment, jobs and
regeneration in the city centre by:

e Delivering a more prosperous and cohesive city centre through:

o diversifying the city centre econo
[...]
re that the Local Authority continues to meet its statutory
duty to ensure that there are sufficient school places by
introducing additional school places across the City. However,
there are difficulties in predicting demand with any certainty in
the medium to long term. Therefore demand and the factors
that influence it, including pupil yield from new housing,
migration and school performance, will need to be closely
monitored to ensure provision of sufficient school places. The
current bulge in demand for primary schools will also feed
through into the secondary school estate in the medium term.

The provision of additional school places is unlikely to affect
sites within the AAP area. Also, there are likely to be low
levels of family housing provided in the City Centre. It is
recognised that it is not viable for developers to contribute
towards the cost of community facilities in the AAP area.

Policy Area 14 — A High
Quality Public Realm

Policy CC8

Policy Area 15 — Protecting
and Enhancing Historic
Character and Local
Distinctiveness

Policy CC9

Policy Area 16 — Creating
Positive Gateways into the

Policy CC8 and Part C

153
Page 181




City Centre

Policy Area 17 — Delivering
Environmental Infrastructure in
the City Centre

Policy CC9

Policy Area 18 — Creating a
Quality Open Space Network

Policy CC8, CC10 and Part C

Policy Area 19 — Preserving
and Enhancing Nature
Conservation Resources

Policy CC10 and Part C

Policy Area 20 — Addressing
Climate Change

Introduction of

the Renewable
and Low Carbon
Energy SPD
removes the
need for
references to
these issues in
the AAP

It is inappropriate
to include
additional energy
[ water / resource
efficiency

requirements in
the AAP, as the

Policy CC11

housing
standards review
removes the
need for them
and they may
affect viability.

154

Page 182




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting 30.9.14
	5 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 2018/19
	6 Scrutiny Review: Employability and Skills
	7 City Centre Area Action Plan (AAP) - Draft Plan Consultation Stage
	City Centre AAP Draft Plan final




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Enterprise and Business 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 2 December 2014

Attendance

Members of the Enterprise and Business Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr John Rowley (Chair)
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)

Employees
Ian Culley Section Leader
Chris Huddart Head of Commerce Services
Tim Johnson Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise
Simon Latham Planning Officer
Steve Woodward Head of Service Public Realm

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Martin Waite and Zahid Shah.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest submitted.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 30.9.14
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved signed as a true record.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Scrutiny Review: Employability and Skills
Sheila Collett provided a summary of the work so far of the Scrutiny Review of 
Employability and Skills.

She advised the Panel that the review group have met on three occasions to receive 
evidence about the scale of the challenge, what is already in place and what are the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

barriers and to hear what more is needed from a business perspective (jobs and 
skills).

The Review group have one more evidence gathering session to gather evidence 
relating to learning and training from the Adult Education Service, the University, the 
College and training providers. 

She advised that at the final session the review group would start to pull out the key 
findings and that several gaps in provision were emerging:

 Support for older people – over 50 age group, skill levels and experience are 
not reflected by qualifications

 Partnership working – needs to be strong, there are a raft of initiatives and 
work streams to work together 

The Chair Cllr John Rowley indicated that one of the issues arising through the 
evidence was that the skills base was not adequate.  He highlighted that out of 72 
participants from Wolverhampton on a recent interview process at Jaguar Land 
Rover 40 participants had failed to make it through the programme and there may be 
a preconception of the type of person the company want to employ.  Tim Johnson 
indicated that the standard required by the company needs to be reached and that it 
was good at this point to put into context the scale of the challenge.

Cllr Peter Bilson welcomed the review and echoed that points made so far, indicating 
that the issues for Wolverhampton are broader than learning skills, the issues take 
the softer employability skills into account such as having the right attitude; 
employers are looking to recruit work ready applicants.  He indicated that the 
employment and skills commission will identify the broader issues.  

The Chair thanked officers for their work.

Resolved:

That the update on the Scrutiny Review of Employability and Skills be noted.

6 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 
2018/19
The Chair, Cllr John Rowley clarified the order that the budget savings proposals 
would be considered and welcomed the Cabinet Members and lead officers. 
He invited the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and City Prosperity, Cllr 
Peter Bilson and Tim Johnson, Strategic Director Education and Enterprise to the 
table to provide a brief summary of the ‘Economic Regeneration and Prosperity’ 
savings proposals. The comments of the panel were recorded. 
Cllr Peter Bilson introduced the savings proposal for Resources port-folio holder 
relating to ‘Reduction in West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Levy’. The 
comments of the panel were recorded.

The Chair thanked Cllr Bilson and officers for their attendance.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

The Chair invited Cllr John Reynolds, Chris Huddart and Steve Woodward to the 
table to consider the City Services savings proposals. The comments of the panel 
were recorded. 

Cllr John Reynolds invited questions on the Governance and Perfomance saving 
proposal relating to ‘Occupational Health External Clients’, noe were received and 
the proposal was noted.

The Chair thanked them for their attendance.

Resolved 

That the table of comments be referred to Scrutiny Board for consideration:

Savings Proposals

Description of Saving Directorate Comments
City Services
Acceleration of saving 
proposal 0037 
(Highways 
Maintenance)

Delivery Cllr John Reynolds advised that the 
proposed saving would be achieved 
by introducing more efficient 
machinery to repair potholes.

Agreed to note the proposal
Efficiency Savings 
Arising from the 
Corporate Landlord 
Model

Delivery Agreed to note the proposal

Staffing review of the 
Markets Service

Delivery Cllr John Reynolds confirmed that 
the savings proposal would be 
achieved through reduction in 
staffing resulting from the closure of 
Heantun House.

Agreed to note the proposal
Reduction of the winter 
service budget

Delivery Cllr John Reynolds confirmed that 
the savings proposal would be 
achieved through reducing the 
amount of salt stock piled and 
retaining £50,000 reserve to buy in 
salt if the need arises.
In response to further questions 
Steve Woodward, Head of Public 
Realm confirmed that if there was a 
high demand nationally, 
Wolverhampton has
supply contracts in place for supply 
of salt.
The Scrutiny Panel considered if 
joint procurement of salt was an area 
that could be explored in the future 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

Savings Proposals

Description of Saving Directorate Comments
to make further savings.

Agreed to note the proposal

Employee car parking 
fees

Delivery Cllr John Reynolds confirmed that 
income would be generated by 
implementing a sliding scale of car 
parking fees for employees.  He 
confirmed that essential car users 
would retain access to car parks free 
of charge and that disabled 
employees would have access to 
disabled parking spaces.  
In response to a question relating to 
implementing car parking charges 
for councillors Cllr John Reynolds 
advised that this could be taken into 
consideration and suggested that a 
study of Local Authorities car parking 
charges for councillors could be 
undertaken to feed into the 
consultation process.

Agreed to note the proposal and that 
a study of councillors car parking 
charges in other local authorities be 
undertaken and considered as part 
of the consultation process.

Economic 
Regeneration and 
Prosperity
Further merged and 
shared transportation 
services.

Education & 
Enterprise

In response to questions Cllr Peter 
Bilson confirmed that the functional 
base for shared transportation 
services will be in Wolverhampton, 
but that not at Heantun House, 
which will be demolished following 
the two year relocation process to 
Civic Centre as part of the Future 
Space programme. Options for 
location are under consideration but 
are not part of this savings proposal. 
Cllr Peter Bilson confirmed that the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

Savings Proposals

Description of Saving Directorate Comments
Metro will be considered in future 
transportation services proposals but 
that they are not part of this 
proposal.

Tim Johnson advised that there will 
be further opportunities in time to 
broaden transportation services to 
become income generating.

Agreed to note the proposal
Highways Maintenance - 
Reduction in Borrowing 
for Treasury 
Management

Education & 
Enterprise Agreed to note the proposal

Efficiency savings 
across the Directorate

Education & 
Enterprise

Agreed to note the proposal

Capitalisation of staff 
revenue costs 
associated with 
development schemes.

Education & 
Enterprise

Agreed to note the proposal

Savings from the 
restructuring of senior 
management in order to 
deliver the Council wide 
target, of a minimum of 
£350,000, approved by 
Full Council on 17 
September 2014.

Education & 
Enterprise Agreed to note the proposal

Resources
Reduction in West 
Midlands Integrated 
Transport Authority Levy

Delivery Agreed to note the proposal

Governance and 
Performance
Occupational Health 
External Clients

Delivery Agreed to note the proposal



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

7 City Centre Area Action Plan (AAP) - Draft Plan Consultation Stage
Simon Latham and Ian Culley were in attendance to present the report and respond 
to Panels questions. Simon Latham advised that the City Centre Area Action Plan 
(AAP) and draft plan were submitted as a pre-decision scrutiny item for Panel to feed 
comments into Cabinet 10 December 2014.

Councillors considered the ‘Historic Character’ and how a number of sites with local 
character and distinctiveness need to be designated to protect local character in All 
Saints, Blakenhall and Graiseley.  Cllrs Jacqueline Sweetman and John Rowley 
requested identified several sites in their wards which could be considered historic in 
character and requested clarification of which of these that fall on the outskirts on the 
ring road have been considered for inclusion.

Cllr John Rowley referred to buildings that are historic in character, but non listed and 
in a state of disrepair, he asked how the AAP takes account of buildings that have 
urban importance?  Ian Culley advised that the consultation document does contain 
a list of buildings for people to comment on.
Cllr John Rowley asked how officers encourage interest for revival schemes such as 
recent successes for the Sunbeam Land and the Springfield Brewery.

Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman asked what is the criteria for determination of revival 
schemes, does the Council identify the building then find the entrepreneur or is it the 
other way round. Ian Culley advised that it is a mixture of the two and that the 
regeneration team adopts a co-ordinator approach working with the interested 
parties.    

In response to a comment relating to the condition and untidiness of car parks on 
Dudley Street into the Town Centre, the panel was advised that the site although in 
need of maintenance was not in a condition which warrants enforcement action, but 
that  there could be a robust discussion with the car park owners to clean up the site.

Cllr Jonathan Yardley asked if the height of buildings was determined by the AAP.  
Officers advised that AAP is not as prescriptive as determining the height, however 
there is some flexibility and officers will recognise where there are important views 
and vistas when determining planning applications.

Resolved:

1. That the comments of the scrutiny panel are taken into consideration in the 
final report to Cabinet

2. That this item was considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not 
be available to call-in once a decision is made by the Executive


